

Nos. 18-17274 & 18-17436

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT G. STEWART

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY

Director

EREZ REUVENI

Assistant Director

FRANCESCA GENOVA

T. BENTON YORK

Trial Attorneys

Office of Immigration Litigation

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Law of the Circuit Should Not Apply to a Motions-Panel Decision Merely Denying A Stay Pending Appeal, Especially When That Preliminary Decision Acknowledges that It Was Subject to Change Based on the Case’s Development..... 4

II. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Article III Standing or That They Fall within the Statute’s Zone of Interests. 6

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Show Article III Standing 6

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Show that they are Within the INA’s Zone of Interests..... 9

III. The Injunction Is Flawed on the Merits 12

 A. The Rule Is a Valid Exercise of the Attorney General and Secretary’s Asylum Authority..... 12

 1. The rule is consistent with § 1158(a)(1). 12

 2. The rule is consistent with § 1158(b)(2)(c). 16

 B. The Rule Was Properly Promulgated as an Interim Final Rule Under the Good-Cause and Foreign-Affairs Exception to Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking..... 20

 1. Good Cause 20

 2. Foreign Affairs 24

 C. Equitable Factors Foreclose a Preliminary Injunction 26

IV. Alternatively, the District Court Should Modify the Vastly Overbroad
Nationwide Injunction.28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Ass’n of Exps. & Imps. v. United States,
751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985)25

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8

Bains v. Schiltgen,
No. C 97-2573 SI, 1998 WL 204977 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 1998)..... 12, 13

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)9

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 28, 29

Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)10

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 4, 5,6, 7

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)6, 7

Hawaii Helicopter Operators Ass’n v. FAA,
51 F.3d 212 (9th Cir. 1995)21

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 22, 23, 26

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999)20

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 13

Komarenko v. INS,
35 F.3d 432 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 17, 19

Lair v. Bullock,
798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015).....5

Leigh v. Salazar,
677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 20, 21

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)8

Mak v. INS,
435 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1970)20

Mobil Oil Corp. v. DOE,
728 F.2d 1477 (TECA 1983).....21

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,
447 U.S. 773 (1980)8, 9

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr., 797 F.3d 1087.....7

R-S-C- v. Sessions,
869 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 17, 18

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....11

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....27

Singh v. Nelson,
623 F. Supp. 545 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)18

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984)7

Trump v. IRAP,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....29

United States v. Valverde,
628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010)22

United States v. Washington,
593 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2010)5

Yang v. INS,
79 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 1996)20

Yassini v. Crossland,
618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) 25, 26, 28

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Matter of A-B-,
27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018) 14, 16

Matter of Pula,
19 I&N Dec. 467 (BIA 1987) 18, 19, 20

Matter of Salim,
18 I&N Dec. 311 (BIA 1982)18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)9

8 U.S.C. § 11011,3

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) 13, 15, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1) 2, 3, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B)15

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)14

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)2

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C)..... 14, 15, 16, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(4)(A).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(7).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....16

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....3, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1329..... 12, 13

31 U.S.C. § 1342..... 27, 28

RULES

Fed R. App. P. 27(d)(2)(A).....5

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....31

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(5).....10

C.F.R. § 208.13(c).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aliens Subject to a Bar on Entry Under Certain Presidential Proclamation;
Procedures for Protection Claims 83 Fed. Reg. 55,934 (Nov. 9, 2018)... 2, 15, 19

Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United States,
Proclamation 9822, 83 Fed. Reg. 57661 (Nov 9 2018).....2, 3
